

No. 17-21

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
FANE LOZMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, FLORIDA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
JAHNA LINDEMUTH
Attorney General
State of Alaska

DARIO BORGHESAN*
Assistant Attorney General

ANNA R. JAY
Assistant Attorney General

1031 W. Fourth Ave.
Suite 200
Anchorage, AK 99501
(907) 269-5100
dario.borghesan@alaska.gov

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE STATE OF ALASKA	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Retaliatory-arrest claims commonly arise out of everyday police encounters	6
II. Without a requirement to show that probable cause was lacking, weak retaliatory-arrest claims can easily survive summary judgment.....	12
III. Exposing officers to meritless retaliatory-arrest claims risks undercutting their performance and undermining public safety	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adkins v. Limtiaco</i> , 537 F. App'x 721 (9th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Bartlett v. Nieves</i> , No. 16-35631, 2017 WL 4712440 (9th Cir. Oct. 20, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bartlett v. Nieves</i> , No. 4:15-cv-00004-SLG, 2016 WL 3702952 (D. Alaska July 7, 2016)	7, 8, 9, 16, 17
<i>Beck v. City of Upland</i> , 527 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Blomquist v. Town of Marana</i> , 501 F. App'x 657 (9th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Chavez v. Illinois State Police</i> , 251 F.3d 612 (7th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	9
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	4, 5, 12
<i>Dell'Orto v. Stark</i> , 123 F. App'x 761 (9th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004)	14
<i>Dietrich v. John Ascuaga's Nugget</i> , 548 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2008).....	13, 18
<i>Dirks v. Grasso</i> , 449 F. App'x 589 (9th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Engman v. City of Ontario</i> , No. EDCV 10-284 CAS (PLAx), 2011 WL 13134048 (C.D. Cal. May 23, 2011).....	10
<i>Farm Labor Org. Comm. v. Ohio State Highway Patrol</i> , 308 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 2002).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ford v. City of Yakima</i> , 706 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2013)	3, 6, 9, 17
<i>Glair v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 437 F. App'x 581 (9th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Gutierrez v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 545 F. App'x 701 (9th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	2, 5, 6
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	4, 5, 15, 17
<i>Holguin v. City of San Diego</i> , 135 F. Supp. 3d 1151 (S.D. Cal. 2015).....	10
<i>Ikei v. City and County of Honolulu</i> , 441 F. App'x 493 (9th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Jackson v. City of Pittsburg</i> , 518 F. App'x 518 (9th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Kubanyi v. Covey</i> , 391 F. App'x 620 (9th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Lacey v. Maricopa County</i> , 693 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Maidhof v. Celaya</i> , 641 F. App'x 734 (9th Cir. 2016)	13, 14, 17
<i>Martin v. Naval Criminal Investigative Serv.</i> , 539 F. App'x 830 (9th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Mihailovici v. Snyder</i> , 2017 WL 1508180 (D. Or. Apr. 25, 2017).....	13
<i>Morgan v. County of Hawaii</i> , CV No. 14-00551 SOM-BMK, 2016 WL 125422 (D. Haw. Mar. 29, 2016)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Ed. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	3, 4
<i>Nichols v. City of Portland</i> , 622 F. App'x 679 (9th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Picray v. Duffitt</i> , 652 F. App'x 497 (9th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Ra El v. Crain</i> , 399 F. App'x 180 (9th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Reed v. Lieurance</i> , 863 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012).....	4
<i>Richards v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 261 F. App'x 63 (9th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Scallion v. City of Hawthorne</i> , 280 F. App'x 671 (9th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Sharp v. County of Orange</i> , 871 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Skoog v. County of Clackamas</i> , 469 F.3d 1221 (9th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Smith v. City of Payson</i> , No. CIV 10-2650 PHX MEA, 2012 WL 12881975 (D. Ariz. 2012).....	11
<i>Tarahoui v. Brown</i> , 539 F. App'x 734 (9th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Tarr v. Maricopa County</i> , 256 F. App'x 71 (9th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	15
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 86 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 1996)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Vohra v. City of Placentia</i> , 683 F. App’x 564 (9th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>White v. County of San Bernardino</i> , 503 F. App’x 551 (9th Cir. 2013).....	11, 13, 14, 17
<i>Willes v. Linn County</i> , 650 F. App’x 444 (9th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Wilson v. City of San Diego</i> , 462 F. App’x 683 (9th Cir. 2011)	18
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	1, 2, 3, 4, 8
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	14
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	15
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 4, 5, 8
